
March 25, 2016 

David Locey 
Environmental Engineer 
NYSDEC Region 9 
270 Michigan Avenue 
Buffalo NY 14203 

CEllll 

Re: 1746 Dale Road Site #V00422-9 

Dear Mr. Locey, 

-
RECEIVED 

NYS DEC 
REGION 9 

Enclosed please find the compliance sampling reports for the 1746 Dale Road site, the 
reports were done in compliance with the September 2015 revised work plan prepared 
by IYER Engineering. The following reports are enclosed. 

• December 2015 report of the SVE exhaust sampling after the carbon unit .. 

• March 2016 report sampling of exhaust before and after carbon unit. 

• March 2016 ground water sampling of existing monitoring wells. 

A chart is kept onsite and recorded for the weekly monitoring to ensure the system is 
operating. We have not been able to access the Davis Electric site to date. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me directly at (716) 480-2125 
or rschopra@yahoo.com 

Very truly yours, 

Raj Chopra 
President 

1815 Love Road, Grand Island, NY 14072 Phone 716-480-2125Fax 716-954-8373 



March 21, 2016 

Cash Cunningham 
Mark Kuczka 
1746 Dale Road 
Cheektowaga NY 14221 

CEllll 

RE: 1746 Dale Road -Sampling of existing Monitoring Wells 

Dear Sirs 

RECEIVED 
f}. 9 9 ;, 1: 

"'1 ~ r_ J I (j 

NYS DEC 
REGION 9 

On March 14, 2016 CEM collected six ground water samples from the existing wells at the ROCCO site on 
Dale Road in Cheektowaga NY. The samples were taken in accordance with the NYSDEC approved site 
plan as described below. The monitoring wells were purged and sampled for voes. 

• Field measurements during sampling will include pH, and temperature. 

• Dedicated, clean, soil-free bailers will be used for each well. 

• The water level will be measured and recorded. 

• Well water will be bailed and at the conclusion of purging, groundwater samples will be 
collected in 40-ml vials certified clean and provided by the laboratory for analysis. 

• The samples were labeled and placed in coolers containing ice bags for shipment to the 
Paradigm Laboratory. 

Site Measurements 
Well# GW-1 GW-2 GW-3 GW-4 GW-5 GW-6 

Depth to 14' Yi" 14' 13'9" 1311511 171811 14'211 

Bottom 
Depth to 1'111 1'3" 2'311 6" 4'2" 1'411 

Water 
Water 43 41 41.4 39 44 43 
Temperature 
(f) 

7.21 7.23 6.90 7.11 7.29 7.13 
pH 

Analytical Data- Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/I) 
Contaminate GW-1 GW-2 GW-3 GW-4 GW-5 GW-6 
cis- 45.5 <2 2260 <2 <2 9.03 
1,2dichloroethene 

11.9 <2 19800 <2 <2 <2 
Vinyl Chloride 
Acetone <10 <10 <1000 11.2 <10 <10 

1815 Love Road, Grand Island, NY 14072 Phone 716-480-2125Fax 716-954-8373 



'I 

CEllll 

Enclosed is a complete report from the laboratory and chain of custody and sample location map. 
If you have any questions or need any further information, please contact me at (716) 480-2125 or 
rschopra@yahoo.com. 

Sincerely, 

Ro~j~cv 

Raj Chopra 

1815 Love Road, Grand Island, NY 14072 Phone 716-480-2125Fax 716-954-8373 



PARADIGM 

Analytical Report For 

CEM Services, Inc. 

For Lab Project ID 

161016 

Referencing 

Rocco 

Prepared 

Friday, March 18, 2016 

Any noncompliant QC parameters or other notes impacting data interpretation are flagged or 
documented on the final report or are noted below. 

Certifies that this report has b proved by the Technical Director or Designee 

179 Lake Avenue • Rochester, NY 1460_8 • (585) 647-2530 •Fax (585) 647-3311 • ELAP ID# 10958 

This report is pa rt of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Cha in of Custody provides 
additiona1 sample information, including complia nce with the sample condition requirements upon receipt. 
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PARADIGM 

Client: 

Project Reference: 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

CEM Services. Inc. 

Rocco 

GW-1 

161016-01 

Groundwater 
-~~---~-- - ---------------·-------~~----

Volatile Organics 

Analyte B.i:.slll1 llni1s 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 

Bro mo form < 5.00 ug/L 

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 

Chiaro benzene < 2.00 ug/L 

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 

Lab Project ID: 161016 

--- ----------

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 

Qualifler llat1: Aoall!Z&:d 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/ 15/2016 17:29 

3/ 15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/ 15/2016 17:29 

This report 1s p;irt ofJ multipage dornrmnl and should only he ev;:iluakd tn its entirety. The Chain of Custody pruvidt~s 
additi on~il sJ rnple information, including cornpl izince with Lh e sample co1Jdil1on n :quirem1•11ts upon receipt. 
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Client: 

Project Reference: 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

CEM Services. Inc. 

Rocco 

GW-1 

161016-01 

Groundwater 

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 
- - ---·--- -------- -- ---·--------- - - ·- - ------- - ·- --- ---- -- -------- --·-----

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluorornethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 113 

lsopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

a-Xylene 

Styrene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

Surrogate 

l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Pentafluorobenzene 

Toluene-08 

Method Reference(s): 

Data File: 

< 2.00 ug/L 

45.5 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 10.0 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 
< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 
< 5.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 5.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 
< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 
< 2.00 ug/L 
< 2.00 ug/L 
11.9 ug/L 

Percent Recovery 

102 

EPA 8260C 

EPA 5030C 

x31061.D 

88.3 

95.6 

92.7 

Limits 
81.6 - 118 

79.5 - 115 

91.4 - 111 

89.8 - 108 

OutHers 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/ 2016 17:29 

Date Analyzed 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

3/15/2016 17:29 

This rcpurr is pan ot a mulripage dornm enl and ~hould 1rnly lie e\'a ludte<l 111 irs enrirety. The Cha in of Custody rruvidl'S 
,1d<litio11a l s.irnpl e in formation, incl11clin J cumplbnce with 1·he s:1mple conditinn reqtiirern e11ls upou n cdpt. 
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'I· 

PARADIGM 

Client: 

Project Reference: 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

Volatile Organics 

CEM Services. Inc. 

Rocco 

GW-2 

161016-02 

Groundwater 

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 

Analyte ~ lln.its Qualifier Date Analyzed 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/ 2016 

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Th is report is p;:irt of J multirJge docurnenr and should only be ev;ilualed tn its 1~ 11tirety. The Chain nf Custody provicks 
addi ional s,1111ple infonnJtio11, includi ng compi izt nce wi th the s;.imple nndilion 1·t·quircme11ts upon receipt. 
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17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 

17:53 
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· PARADIGM 
Lab Project ID: 161016 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 
· - - ---· - -------- - --- - --

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 113 

Isopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

o-Xylene 

Styrene 

GW-2 

161016-02 

Groundwater 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Di chloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 10.0 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 5.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 5.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

Surrogate 

l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Pentafluorobenzene 

Toluene-08 

Percent Recovery 

101 

Method Reference(s): 

Data File: 

EPA 8260C 

EPA 5030C 

x31062.D 

88.6 

92.9 

94.9 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 
··--·---~---- --- ----- - - --------- -------· 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

3/15/2016 17:53 

Li.mi.ts Outliers llate Anal;l!zed 
81.6 - 118 3/ 15/2016 17:53 

79.5 - 115 3/15/2016 17:53 

91.4 - 111 3/ 15/2016 17:53 

89.8 - 108 3/15/ 2016 17:53 

This r eport 1s p~trt ot a multipage document and ~hould only be ev;:i lu;; tec! in its c11tiret_v. The Cha in of Cu. t·octy prnvides 
adJitio11al S<l mple inform<:iti o11, including co rnpli;:ince with the sample ondilion req11ireme11ts upon ren,·ipt. 
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PARADIGM 

Client: 

Project Reference: 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

Volatile Organics 

CEM Services. Inc. 

Rocco 

GW-3 

161016-03 

Groundwater 
-------

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 

Analyte B.e.siili llni1s QuaUfier Date Analyzed 

1, 1,1-Trichloroethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 500 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 500 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 1000 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloro benzene < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-dioxane < 2000 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Butanone < 1000 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Hexanone < 500 ug/L 3/ 15/2016 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 500 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Acetone < 1000 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Benzene < 100 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromochloromethane < 500 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromodichloromethane < 200 ug/L 3/ 15/2016 

Bromoform < 500 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromomethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Carbon disulfide < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Chlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Chloroethane < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Chloroform < 200 ug/L 3/15/2016 

This report 1s p.in of a mul t ip<ige document and should only h · evalu<1ted in tts entirety. The Chain of' Custody prov1'lt'<; 
;_1 dditio11 ~tl s.1mple inforrnzit1011, including comp li ;inct: with the -;DmplP uindilirn1 rt'quiremenl'> upon receipt. 

Report Prepared Friday, March 18, 2016 
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PARADIGM 
Lab Project ID: 161016 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 
- - - - - - - - - - - ·- ------------ - - - - - ------~ 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 113 

lsopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

o-Xylene 

Styrene 

GW-3 

161016-03 

Groundwater 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

< 200 

2260 

< 200 

< 1000 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 500 

< 200 

< 500 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

< 200 

19800 

- ----

Date Sampled: 

Date Received: 
··--------- - ----- ---·-----

. ·- - ---··· -----~--------- .. 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Surrogate 

l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Pentafluorobenzene 

Toluene-OS 

een:eut Bei;;on[ll Lim.its Outliers 

Method Reference(s): 

Data File: 

EPA 8260C 

EPA 503 0C 

x31063.D 

104 

88.1 

95.8 

93.9 

81.6 - 118 

79.5 - 115 

91.4 - 111 

89.8 - 108 

3/12/2016 

3/14/2016 
------··-----·---- -----------

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/ 15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

Date Aoab'.zed 
3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/2016 18:16 

3/15/ 2016 18:16 

This report 1. p;:i rt of a multipage dornment and should only be ev;i lu ~1tt·cl ln ILS entirety. The Cha in if Custody provides 
:-tddltio11.d sJmpl c informat1011, including uinpliance with the ;;;cm1ple f'(ttJ di t1011 require111e11 ls upon receipt. 
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PARADIGM 
Lab Project ID: 161016 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 
----------------- ------~~---~------ -----------------

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

GW-4 

161016-04 

Groundwater 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 
-- - -----==---------=------~-----~-==--_-:..=-_------- -- ----------==-=-----==---=--_--- - --==-----=---~.:.=-=_-_-_-

Volatile Organics 

Ana)yt:e Reslllt .LI.nits Qualifier Qate Analyzed 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 

1,2-Dibromoethane 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-dioxane 

2-Butanone 

2-Hexanone 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 

Acetone 

Benzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bro mo form 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 5.00 

< 5.00 

< 10.0 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 20.0 

< 10.0 

< 5.00 

< 5.00 

11.2 

< 1.00 

< 5.00 

< 2.00 

< 5.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/ 2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/ 2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/ 15/ 2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 

This r ep,-irl is part ofa mu ltip;ige document and should only he ev~iluated in i ts t~ntirety. The Chain nfCusrody rruvide<; 
addition.ti ·_imµle 1nform:itio11, including cu111 plizincc with Lhe s;1111ple co1H11tio1 1 rt·quiremcnts upon receipt. 
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PARADIGM 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethylbenzene 

Freon 113 

Isopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

o-Xylene 

Styrene 

GW-4 

161016-04 

Groundwater 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 10.0 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 5.00 

< 2.00 

< 5.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/ 15/2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/ 2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/ 2016 18:40 

ug/L 3/15/2016 18:40 

Surrogate 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

4-Bromofl uoro benzene 

Pentafluorobenzene 

Toluene-DB 

eeri:ent Bei:!u:cr)'.'. Limits Outliers Date Anal)!Zcd 

Method Reference(s): 

Data File : 

EPA 8260C 

EPA 5030C 

x31064.D 

106 

89.6 

92.3 

95.4 

81.6 

79.5 

91.4 

89.8 

- 118 3/15/2016 

- 115 3/15/2016 

- 111 3/15/ 2016 

- 108 3/15/2016 

This report is µ<1 1'L !1t' J n1ultipage document and should only he eva l u ~\ted 1n 1ts entire ty. Th e Ch<1i11 of Custody provides 
addition.11 sJ mplc inform;itinn, including compli;in ce wirli the s:i n1ple couditio 11 rt·quireme11ts upon receipt. 
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PARADIGM 
Lab Project ID: 161016 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 
---- ---------- - - ---- - ---· - --- --- ---- ----- -------------- - - - - ----------

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

GW-5 

161016-05 

Groundwater 
- ----

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 
- - -----------·-·- ----- - ---- --- - - --·-- - - - - --- - - - - -· 

Volatile Organics 

Analyte RcsJJ..U: lini1s QuaUfier Date Aual)!zed 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

This report 1s pan ot a mult ip:-ige dncurn cnt and should only be ev;:du~ ted tn its e n ti re ty . Th e Cha ill of Cu;:; tody r rovi lt-s 
addition ~il s.1rnple in!"orm tiu11, including cotnpliance wi th Ll1e s.rnip! t: n l!1d ilton requirements upon rc:·t'i pt. 
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PARADIGM 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 
--- - ------ - --- - -- ------ - -------- ----

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

GW-5 

161016-05 

Groundwater 
- ------·· ---------------------- - -------

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 113 

Isopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

o-Xylene 

Styrene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

Surrogate 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

4-Bromofl uoro benzene 

Pentafluorobenzene 

Toluene-DB 

Method Reference(s): 

Data File: 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 10.0 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 5.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 5.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

< 2.00 ug/L 

~eu:eut Betol'.erll 

EPA 8260C 

EPA 5030C 

x31065.D 

105 

87.3 

91.8 

93.5 

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 
------ ------------------ - -- ----------~-------------

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/ 15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

3/15/ 2016 19:03 

3/15/2016 19:03 

Li.mi.ts Outliers Date Anal):'.zed 
81.6 - 118 3/15/2016 19:03 

79.5 - 115 3/15/2016 19:03 

91.4 - 111 3/15/2016 19:03 

89.8 - 108 3/15/2016 19:03 

This report is part of a mu ltip;ige dncurn t?n t rind shou ld only he t'Va luated 11111·: entirety. Tbe Chain of Custody rruv1d1.:s 
c1dditim1Lli : c1mpl e information, including compliance wirh the s.1111ple condition req 11 irt'llle11ts 11pnn rPceipt. 
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PARADIGM 

Client: 

Project Reference: 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

CEM Services. Inc. 

Rocco 

GW-6 

161016-06 

Groundwater 
-~--- - -

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 
--- ------ - - -- ------·------ - ------ ----- - ------ ------------------------ - -------- ----·------··---- - -

VolaUle Organics 

Ana!yte Rwili llni.ts QuaJifier Date Analyzed 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2,4-Trichloro benzene < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 
Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 3/15/2016 

This rep•1rt is p.:irt ot a multi page document <1nd :.hould only be ev;:ilu~ted 111 1ts enti rety. The Chain of Custody provid ·<; 

add itionJ! sJmple informzit1on, including coinp li;ince with L11e -;,1111ple condi tion requircme11ts upon rPceipt. 
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PARADIGM 

Client: CEM Services. Inc. 

Project Reference: Rocco 

Sample Identifier: 

Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 113 

Isopropylbenzene 

m,p-Xylene 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

a-Xylene 

Styrene 

GW-6 

161016-06 

Groundwater 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

< 2.00 

9.03 

< 2.00 

< 10.0 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 5.00 

< 2.00 

< 5.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

< 2.00 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Lab Project ID: 161016 

Date Sampled: 3/12/2016 

Date Received: 3/14/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

3/15/2016 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 

19:27 
Surrogate 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Pentafluorobenzene 

Toluene-DB 

eercent Betalleo: Limits Outliers Date Anal)lzed 
104 81.6 - 118 3/15/2016 

85.8 79.5 - 115 3/15/2016 

92.8 91.4 - 111 3/15/2016 

92.9 89.8 - 108 3/15/2016 

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C 

EPA 5030C 

Data File: x31066.D 

Th is report 1s part ot a multip.1ge dornment and should only be ev;:i lucilt'd in 1Ls en ti rety. The Chain of Custody provides 
~1d ditio11. ll s.1rnple i11forn1;:itiun, i11clucli11g cotnp liance w ith Lhe s;rn1rle ..:011d1tton reqttirt>111e11 ts upo11 receipt. 
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PARADIGM 

Analytical Report Appendix 
The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory. 

Each page of this document is part of a multi page report. This document may not be reproduced except in its 
entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc. 

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified "reported as received". 
Other solids are reported as received. 

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample results 
and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams. 

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, 
sections 5.5.8.3.1and5.5.8.3.2. 

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless 
otherwise specified. Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on the Chain of Custody 
and final reports with an "A" suffix. 

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data. This information 
may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report. Please refer to the following list of 
analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning: 

"<"=Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit. 
"E" =Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded. 
"Z" =See case narrative. 
"D" =Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
"M" =Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated. 
"B" =Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank report. 
']"=Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit. 
"L" =Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits. 
"P" =Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns. 
"NC"= Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher. 
"*"=Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted. 
"(1)" =Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation. 
''A"= denotes a parameter for which ELAP does not offer approval as part of their laboratory 
certification program. 
"F" =denotes a parameter for which Paradigm does not carry certification, the results for which 
should therefore only be used where ELAP certification is not required, such as personal exposure 
assessment. 

Th is report i. p.irt of <l mullipage document nd should only he evalu,tted in it:-: e11tirety. Tbt: Chai n of Custody rrovides 
addicion:1l sJ rnpl e inform::ition, including cornpli::inu' with the s:imple conditio11 rt•quirement:-, upon rr'ceipt. 
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
LABORATORY SERVICES 

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client. They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties. The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB. The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, tern 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client. This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty. Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 

Scope and 
Compensation. 

Prices. 

Limitations of 
Liability. 

implied. 
LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB wl 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order. 
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice. All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof. Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred. The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes. Such taxe~ 
will be added to invoice prices when required. 
Compensation fo r services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees. 
In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re­
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever. All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services. 
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB's services or results. 
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties. All reports should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB. 
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys' and experts' fees and disbursements) ol 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resultln1 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, ( c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested. 

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client. Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws. 

Sample Handling. 

Legal Responsibility. 

Assignment. 

Force Majeure. 

Law. 

Prior to LAB's acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance) , the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client. Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation. In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises. 
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on th 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client. If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice. Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws. Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples. 
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of an} 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis. 

LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence. 

LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary. LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any fa ilure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB. Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB's usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB's reasonable control. 

This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision. 

This r e1 ort is p .1rt ot a mu lti page docu111 ~ 11t and ~ ·10uld only be cva luc;kd 1111rs enti rety. The Chain of Custody prov ides 
<:Hld iLinn;ll >Jrnple in for111 a t10 11, including ornpli ~rn cL' wi th tli <.: ~.1mpl e con di tion r ... quire·ne11t:-. u pon receipt 

Report Prepared Friday, March 18, 2016 Page 15 of17 



179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 Office (585) 647-2530 Fax (585) 647-331 1 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
/ l)t )-

REPORT TO: INVOICE TO: 

~ 
COMPANY: c_· Em COMPANY: Same LAB PROJECT #: CLIENT PROJECT #: . 

. 
ADDRESS: i 'I I ) L C:....·v<. M ADDRESS: I 6 /o l~ . 

. 
CITY: / "' -.- STAT]t_, j ZIP:/ YC- / CITY: STATE: ZIP: TURNAROUND TIME: (WORKING DAYS) - C-7-
PHONE: FAX: PHONE: FAX: 

STD OTHER 
PROJECT NAME/SITE NAME: ATTN: 12 vi- :f' { t"' c//2-JIJ ATTN: 11 n2 n {.{c.)(_ cu . 

COMMENTS: 
Quotation# - . ·- -- · 

REQUESTED ANALYSIS 
c c ..._,_ 
0 

M 
0 '4 ~ " M N N 

~ ::t 
G A UT rs p c .., 
R T MAS PARADIGM LAB DATE TIME 0 SAMPLE LOCATION/FIELD ID ~ ~ REMARKS 
A R B I J SAMPLE NUMBER s 
B I EN I x RE ~ 

T .:s E R 
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10 
LAB USE ONLY BELOW THIS 1t::INE ·~ 

... 

Sample Condition: Per NELAC/ELAP 210/241/242/243/244 

s.l$f--Receipt Parameter NELAC Compliance 
3-!Lf- /b Container Type: YD ND 

Tol•I c,.1, D Comments: Date/Time 

PreseNation: YD ND 
Comments: Relinciuished By Date/Time 

Holding Time: YD ND ~1t- 1- { ':1. "'l"' ltoo 
Comments: Date/Time P.1.F. D . '.) ., Temi2$/ture: YD ND 3 /1r.:i Ll6 JL(S] 
Comments: l L. f <-J // l, n.5 J Rec4i@ Lab By 

. 
Date/Time 

[' ,... 
.... 
c 
\! 

IJ. 
b 

" 0. 



Client: 

Lab Project ID: 

Condition 

Container Type 

Comments 

Transferred to method-
compliant container 

Headspace 
(<1 mL) 

Comments 

Preservation 

Comments 

Chlorine Absent 
(<0.10 ppm per test strip) 

Comments 

Holding Time 

Comments 

Temperature 

Comments 

Sufficient Sample Quantity 

Comments 

Chain of Custody Suyplement 

Completed by: 

16 (o lfo Date: 

Sample Condition Requirements 
Per NELAC/ELAP 210/241/242/243/244 

NELAC compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt 
Yes No NIA 

r; 
I 

;< 10310.S r=po1,o:i 1 0(1 1 0~ 

-,€:_ 

x 

~ 

I K 
/)c.c_ 

'f 
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March 19, 2016 

Cash Cunningham 
Mark Kuczka 
1746 Dale Road 
Cheektowaga NY 14221 

CEllll 

RE: 1746 Dale Road-Sampling of SVE Unit exhaust 

Dear Sirs 

RECEIVED 

NYS DEC 
REGION 9 

On March 5, 2016 A sample before and after the PVC exhaust vent of the carbon unit of the SVE 
system was drawn into a pressurized summa canister that was provided by Centek Laboratories 
a NYS ELAP approved facility. The samples were federal expressed to the Centek laboratory and 
then analyzed by the T0-15 Method. No sampling was below grade so the helium trace system 
was not used. The SVES performances of the vacuum levels are on a weekly basis. 

The following table lists the original sample results that were detected and also the current 
results. All results are ug/m3 

Compound Original Result 11/14 Before 3/5 Before 3/5 After 
Toluene 210 6.6 18 12 

cis-1,2dichloroethene 2,300 11 <1.6 
TCE 190 000 <0.81 39 < 0.81 
Teteracloroethene 710 <1.0 .75 <1.0 
1, 1 Dicloroethane 800 <0.59 <0.59 <0.59 
Ethylebenzene 1.3 10.9 3.3 
Chloroform 4.8 50 4.0 
Acetone 14 10 7.8 
Freon 12 2.6 3.6 1.7 
m&p Xylene 1.9 4.9 12 
Styrene 1.3 2.5 <.64 
Vinyl Chloride 1.2 13 9.5 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.2 1.8 
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 1.8 <.70 
Benzene 1.1 <.48 
Bromodicholomethane 12 <1,0 

Chloromethane 1.1 1.5 
Cyclohexane < 0.52 2.5 
Dibromochloromethane < 1.3 3.6 
Freon 11 2.6 0.53 
Freon 113 0.77 < 0.54 
Freon 114 < 1.0 2.3 
Hexane 2.5 < 1.0 
lsopropyl alcohol 1.2 6.2 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6.9 < 0.68 
Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 0.70 < 0.81 
Methylene chloride 21 < 0.66 

1815 Love Road, Grand Island, NY 14072 Phone 716-480-2125Fax 716-954-8373 



o-Xvlene 2. 1 9.5 
Stvrene 2.5 < 0.64 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.75 < 1.0 

Enclosed is a complete report from the laboratory. 
If you have any questions or need any further information, please contact me at (716) 480-2125 
or rschopra@yahoo.com. 

Sincerely, 

Ro .. J G~o.-­
Raj Chopra 

1815 Love Road, Grand Island, NY 14072 Phone 716-775-8066 Fax 716-775-8067 



CENT:E.K LA.BORATO.RIES, LI"'C 

Raj Chopra 
CEM 
1 815 Love Road 

J 4;1 Midli:r Park DriYe • Syrnrnsc, :NY I 3206 

PIH1ne (315) 431 ·973() " 1!1111:."Tgcncy 24/1(:l15) 416-2752 

NYSl)(JH El.AP Ccr1ith1atc No. I I ~30 

Grand Island, NY 14072 

TEL: (716) 480·2125 
FAX 

RE: Rocco 

Dear Raj Chopra: 

·A:~·a·1x1i·~·a1····iiel~-~-~11 

Tuesday, March 15, 20 J 6 
Order No.: CJ 603034 

Centek Laboratories, LLC received 2 sam.ple(s) on 3/l 1120 t 6 for the analyses presented in the 
following report. 

I certify that this data package is in comphance with the tcm1s and conditions ()f the C(mtract, 
both technically and for completeness. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data 
package and/or in the computer readable dnta submitted has been authorized by the Laborntory 
Manager or his designec, as verified by the following signature. 

Centek Laboratories performs all analyses according to EPA, NIOSH or OSHA-a.ppnwed 
analytical methods. Centek Laboratories is dedicated to providing quality analyses and 
exceptional customer service. All method blanks, laboratory spikes, and/or matrix spikes met 
quality assurance objective except as indicated in the cuse narrative. All samples were received 
and analyzed within the EPA recommended holding times. Test results are 11ot t\.fothod Blank 
(MB) conected for contamination. 

We do our best to make om reporting fonnat clear and understandable and hope you arc 
thoroughly satisfied with our services. Please contact your client service representative at (31 S) 
431 ~9730 or myse1t~ if you would like any additional information regarding this report. 

Thank you for using Centek Laboratories. This report can not be reproduced except in its 
entiretyj without prior written authorization. 

Sincerely, 

William Dobbin 
Lead Technical Director 

Disclaimer: The test results and procedures utilized~ and laboratory interpretations of the data 
obtained by Centek as contained in this repo11 arc believed by Centek to be accurate and reliable 



for sample(s) tested. In accepting this report, the customer agrees that the full extent of any and 
all liability for actual and consequential damages ()f Ccntck for the services perfom1ed shall be 
equal to the fee charged to the customer for the services as liquidated damages. ELAP does not 
offcl' certification for the following parameters by this method at present timei they are: 4-
ethyltoluene, ethyl acetate, propylene, 4~PCH, sulfur derived and silcon series compounds. 

Centek Laboratories, LLC Terms and Conditions 

Sample Submission 
All samples sent to Centek Laboratories should be accompanied by our Request for Analysis 
Fonn or Challi of Custody Form. A Chain ()f Custody will be provided with each order shipped 
for all sampling events, or if needed, one is available at om website www.CentekLahs.com, 
Samples received after 3 :OOpm are considered to be a. part of the next day's business. 

Sample Media 
Samples can be collected in an canister or a Tcdlur bag. Depending on your analytical needs, 
Centek Laboratories may receive a bulk) liquid, soil or other matrix sample for headspa.ce 
analysis. 

Blanks 
Every sample is run with a suirogate or tracet compound at a pre-established concentration. 
The surrogate compound run with each sample is used as a standard to measure the perfonnaiice 
of each run of the instrument. Ifrequired, a Minican can be provided containing nitrogen to be 
run as a trip blank with your samples. 

Sampling Equipment 
Centek Laboratories will he happy to provide the canisters to carry-out your sampling event nt. 
nl) charge. The necessary accessories, such as regulators, tubing or personal sampling behs, are 
also provided to meet your sampling needs. The customer is responsible for all shipping 
chatges to the client's destination and retum shipping to the laboratory. Client assumes all 
responsibility for lost, stolen and any damages of equipment 

Turn Around time (TAT) 
Centek Laboratories will provide results to its clients in one business-week by 6:00pm EST 
atl:er receipt of samples. For example, if samples are received on a Monday they are due on the 
tbllowing Monday by 6:00pm EST. Results are faxed or emailed to the requested location 
indicated on the Chain of Custody. Non·routine analysis may require more than the one 
business-week tumamund time. Please confim1 non~routine sample turnaround times. 

Repm1:ing 
Results arc emailed or faxed at no additional charge. A hard copy of the result report is mailed 
within 24 hours of the faxing or emailing of your results. Cat ''B'' like packages. are within 3-4 
weeks from time of analysis. Standard Electronic Disk Deliverables (EDD) is also available at 
no additional charge. 

Payment Tem1s 
Payment for all purchases shall be due within 30 days from date of invo1ce. The client agrees to 
pay a finance chatge of J ,5% per month on the overdue balance and cost of collection, including 
attomey foes, if collection proceedings are necessary. You must have a completed credit 
application on file to ext.end credit. Purchase orders or checks information must be submitted 



for us to release results 

Rush Turnaround Samples 
Expedited turn around times is available. Please confinn msh turnaround times with Client 
Services before submitting samples. 

Applicable Surcharges for Rush Tumarnund Samples: 
Same day TAT= 200% 
Next business day TAT by Noon = 150% 
Next business day TAT by 6:00pm "" l 00% 
Second business day TAT by 6:00pm ""75% 
Third business day TAT by 6;00pm = 50% 
Fourth business day TAT by 6:00pm ""35% 
Fi:ffh business day = Standard 

Statement of Confidentiality 
Centek Laboratories, LLC is aware of the importance of the confidentiality of results to many of 
om clients. Your name and data will be held in the strictest of confidence. We will not accept 
business that may constitute a conflict of interest. We commonly sign Confidential 
Nondisclosure Agreements with clients prior to beginning work. AH research, results and 
reports wi.ll be kept strictly confidential. Secrecy Agreements and Disclosure Statements will be 
signed for the client if so specified. Results will be provided only to the addressee specified on 
the Chain of Custody Fonn submitted with the samples unless law requires release. Written 
pem1ission is required from the addressee to release results to any other party. 

Limitatkm on Liability 
Centek Laboratories, LLC warrants the test results to be accurate to the methodology and 
sample type for each sample submitted to Centek Laboratories, LLC. In no event shall Centek 
Laboratories. LLC be liable for direct, indirect, special, punitive, incidental, exemplary or 
consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever, even if Ccntek Laboratories) LLC has been 
previously advised of the possibility of such damages whether in an action under contract, 
negligence, or any other theory, arising out of or in connection with the use, inability to use or 
perfonnance of the information, services, l'roducts and materials available from the laboratory 
or this site. These limitations shall apply notwithstanding uny failure of essential purpose of 
any limited rei:nedy. Because some jurisdictio11s do not allow limitations on how lo11g at1 

implied warranty lasts, or the exc!.usion or limitation ofliability for consequential or incidental 
damages, the above limitations may not apply to you. This is a comprehensive limitation of 
1.iability that applies to all damages of any kind, including (without limitation) compensatory; 
direct, indirect or consequential damages~ loss of data, income or profit and or loss of or damage 
to property and claims of third parties. 



r .,;~~~'lo",;. .... ~'""',, 
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.\ CENT.EK LABORATORIES, LLC 

CLIENT: CEM 

Project: Rocco 

Lah Order: Cl603034 

I>ate: Jl-Mar-16 

'"'""'"'"'" """"'"'""""" """' "'""'""""' ••"'"'" '''""'"""' "" "" """'''" •~""" '""rn' "' 
'' ,,, ,,, ''""""ft""'."''''"'""''"''''~"'"'"''"""' ,., "'" ,. ..... ,, "' '" ''''"''""''""' .. "'""' '" 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the thllowing reforcnces: 

Centek Laboratories~ LLC SOP TS-80 
Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds, Compendium Method 
T0-15, January 1999 

All method blanks, laboratory spikesi a11d/or matrix spikes met quality assurance objective except us 
indicated in the com::ctive action rcport(s). All samples were received and analyzed within the EPA 
recommended holding times. Test results are not Method Blank (MB) corrected for contaminat:ion. 

NYSDEC ASP samples: 
Canisters should be evacuated to a reading ofless than or equal to 50 millitorr prior to shipment to 
sampling personnel. The vacuum in the canister will be field checked prior to sampling, and must read 
28" of Hg (±2~', vacuum, absolute) before a sample can be Cc)llected. After the sample has been 
collected, the pressure of the canister will be read and recorded again, and must be 5;' of Hg{::!: l '', 
vacuum; absolute) for the sample to be valid. Once received at the laboratory, the canister vacuum 
should be con finned to be S'' ofHg,::i:l ". Please record m1d report the pressure/vacuum of received 
canisters on the sample receipt paperwork. A pressure/vacuum reading should also be taken j\.1st prior to 
the withdrawal of sarnple from the canister, and recorded on the sample preparation log sheet. All 
regulators are calibrated to meet these requirements before they leave the labmatory. However, due to 
environmental conditions and use of the equipment Centck can not guarantee that this c1iteria can 
always be achieved. 

Pngc l of 1 



Centek Chain of Custod~ Site Name: /Z.ccG.O Oetection Limit' Report Level 

~ 
u t:!.J 143 Mid/er Park Drive Project ..... 5ppbv Levell 

~ ~::'.~~~~~~~.':1~ 
iJ :J Syracuse, NY 13206 PO#: 1t.1gfM3 Level !I 

:;;,_ 315-431-9730 Vapor fntrusion & iAQ Quote# Q·.·"'P/ l 1ugM3 +TCE .~ :J Cat ~B" Like 
www.CemekLabs.com Olher: / .r.('1.(,,£~'-1 i 

TAT Check Rush TAT Due Company: Company: 
Turnaround Time: One Surcharge% Date: Check Here If Same: 0 
5 Business Days E3- 0% !Report to: L."~m Jnvoice to: 

/ c; .&:ix- o/,? b 4 Business Days 25% Address: I Joi' / c- Love £.d /. lAddress: 5.17y-.E" -
3 Business Days 0 50% CitV, State, Zip 6 v-r-,,...1 ~s: 1,_/ .,/ ,,,..,,.. ICitv, State, Zio 
2 Business Days 0 75% /4't17~ 
"Next Day oy 5pm 0 100% Email: r..s ct.o..n r.;. e... vc:.L o.,., c "'"""' Emait: 
*Next Day by Noon 0 150% / 

•same Dav D 200% Phone: 7/&-11 1 70-212..~ Phone: 
.. For Same and Next Day TAT Please Notify Lab Canister Regulator Analysis Request Comments Vacuum 

Samole ID Date Sampled Number Number Start/Stop 
1- 13.,.+;;,,.. ]/ri1h 1110 /~<;'(., "T"'b-1 t" 

'Z-- - A--?"' .u-y :1ir/ It.. .{·q I /'fl:'/,.. ru-tr 

----

Cha in of Custody F'rint Nam!! Signatur~ Date/Time Courier: CIRCLE ONE 

Sampled by; teA:r CHoG"'-~ {j/ /V- FedEx UPS PickuplDropoff 
I .. \ 

. 
Relinquished by; For LAB USE ONLY 

Work Order# CJ l l.:i t>~O 1 ~ 
,,.. 

Received at Lab by: r.J { t, \.<.. JV\()(- N"\) ~\ fVO J\ \V------- 1-t\-\to t,~) 

.. ,.,. By slgning Centek Labs Chain of Custody, you are acceptl ng Centek Labs Terms and Cond ifions listed On the reverse side. 
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Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Narne CEM Oate and Time Receive 3111/2016 

work order Numbe cnsr 4 

Ch<ci<li•I oomplelod by _ . _ ~ ... ___ ?o::c-... -.. ,,.\ .. t.:_.~.~--·-
st11na Da11,1 

Received by NM 

Matrix: Carrier 11arne: FedEx Ground 

Shipping container/cooler in good condltlon? Yes ~ No[1 Not Presen r-i 

Custody 110eals intact on shippping conlalner/oooler? Ye$ 0 NoO Not Presen ~l 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes CJ NoO Not Presen [;21 

Chain of custody present? Yes L~ No[] 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoO 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels'? Yes t\Zl No[] 

Samples in proper contalner/botlle? Yes ~ ['"1 No ··-· 

Sample containers Intact? Yes 
r"-';t 

~! ''"''1 No I __ , 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes iY.'J 
,.-,.1 

No L ..• 

Alf samples received within holding time? Yes &li No [J 

Container/remp Blank temperature In eomp!isnce? Yes l'2J NoO 

Water· VOA vlals have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted ~ Yes [J NoO 

Water· pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [] No GZI 

Adjusted? Checked by 

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed In the comments section be 

Client oontacted Date contacted: Person contacteo 

Contacted by: Regarding: 
'•'"''"·'"'•'•1'-"•·••·•.,--,-·-••·-•-•••--••"K•-,.OHN.. -----"-'"'""-"''"'-"''"''n"'''""<'l""W'f"M~/,,~.,•,...,_._ _________ . .,_. _________ , ____ "'""'l'""'"''''--"''"""'"'"""~""'l<l~I•••••••• 

Comments: 

·--------···"'"'''""~'"'""'"'"·-·-·----·-----··-··-"'"""'·'"•'"•••·---·-·----·-·----·-·-.. ---····•"-"""-•"•'""w~'""'""~''••·""~'""•·•"•~~·-··•••-·--·--·-

Corrective Action 

·----------···········•-'"'""'~''"·"·'-"~----· ----·--.. ··-·-··-···-····-· .... -, ..... ,,,,,,,,,._,,._,_,_. _______ _ 



CLlENT: CEM 

Project: 
IJab Order: 

Rocco 
CI603034 

Lab Sample lJ) Client Sample 11) 

C 1603034-00 l A ! ·Before 

Cl 603034-002A 2-Afrer 

T11g Numbc.r 

1190.1456 

54!.1456 

Date: 22-Afor-16 

Work Order Sampfo Summary 

Collect.ion Date 

3/5/2016 

3/5/2016 

Date Received 

3/11/2016 

3/l 112016 

Page 1 of l 



Centek Laboratories, LLC 

Lab Order! Cl6D3034 

Client: CEM 

Project: Rocco -S111mpleJO Client Sampl<! JD 

Cl6030J4-00IA I-Before 

CI 603034-002A 2-Aftcr 

Collecticm Date Matri~ 

3/5.'20 l6 Air 

Test Name 

luglM3 by Method T0!5 

!lig/lvB by Mcthoo TO! s 

!ug/M} by Mcthoo TOL'.i 

luglM3 by McihodTOU 

22-lvfar-16 

DATES REPORT 

TCLP Date Pr~p Date Aniilysi~ Date 

3ll2.'20!6 

3.'12f.HH6 

3/!2/2016 

3:'l2/2.0!6 

Page 1 ofl 



Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

CEM 

Cl603034 

Rocco 

C1603034-001A 

Date: 15-Mar-16 

Client Sample ID: I-Before 

Tag Number: 1190.1456 

Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Matrix: AIR 

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

FIELD PARAMETERS FLO Analyst: 
Lab Vacuum In -2 "Hg 3/11/2016 

Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 3/11/2016 

1UGIM3 BY METHOD T015 T0-15 Analyst: RJP 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.41 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.19 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
1,3-butadiene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
1,4-Dioxane < 0.30 0.30 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 0.38 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
4-ethyltoluene 0.15 0.15 ppbV 311212016 7:32:00 AM 
Acetone 4.3 3.0 ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3: 10:00 AM 
Allyl chloride < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Benzene 0.35 0.15 ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Benzyl chloride < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Bromodichloromethane 1.9 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Bromoform < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Bromomethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Carbon disulfide < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Chlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Chloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Chloroform 10 1.5 ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 
Chloromethane 0.55 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.8 1.5 ppbV 10 3112/2016 3:10:00 AM 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Cyclohexane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 
Dibromochloromethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 3/1212016 7:32:00 AM 
Ethyl acetate < 0.25 0.25 ppbV 3/1212016 7:32:00 AM 

- ---- ----- ------- -· 

Qualifiers: ** Repm1ing Limit Results reported are not blank corrected 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analytc detected at or below quantitation limits 
JN Non-routine analytc. Quanritation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Reporting limit 

s Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1of4 
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 15-Mar-16 

------ ---- ----------- ------- --
- --------- --

CLIENT: CEM Client Sample ID: 1-Before 

Lab Order: Cl603034 Tag Number: 1190.1456 

Project: Rocco Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Lab TD: C 1603034-00 lA Matrix: AIR 
----- -------- - --~--------------

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1 UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 T0-15 Analyst: RJP 
Ethyl benzene 0.44 0.15 

Freon 11 0.47 0.15 

Freon 113 0.10 0.15 

Freon 114 < 0.15 0.15 

Freon 12 0.72 0.15 

Heptane < 0.15 0.15 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < 0.15 0.15 

Hexane 0.70 0.15 

lsopropyl alcohol 0.47 0.15 

m&p-Xylene 1 .1 0.30 

Methyl Butyl Ketone < 0.30 0.30 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 2.3 0.30 

Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 0.17 0.30 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 0.15 0.15 

Methylene chloride 6.0 1.5 

o-Xylene 0.48 0.15 

Propylene < 0.15 0.15 

Styrene 0.58 0.15 

Tetrach loroethylene 0.11 0.15 

T etrahydrofuran 3.3 1.5 

Toluene 4.7 1.5 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.15 0.15 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.15 0.15 

Trichloroethene 7.2 1.5 

Vinyl acetate < 0.15 0.15 

Vinyl Bromide < 0.15 0.15 

Vinyl chloride 4.9 1.5 

Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 120 70-130 

Qualifiers: ** 
B 

H 

JN 

s 

Reporting Limit 

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J 

J 

J 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3112/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3112/2016 3:10:00 AM 

ppbV 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

%REC 3/12/2016 7:32 00 AM 

E 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

Analytc detected at or below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
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'I' 

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 15-Mar-16 

CLIENT: CEM Client Sample ID: 2-After 

Lab Order: C1603034 Tag Number: 541.1456 

Project: Rocco Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Lab ID: C1603034-002A Matrix: AIR 
------------

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

FIELD PARAMETERS 
Lab Vacuum In -2 

Lab Vacuum Out -30 

1 UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.15 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.15 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.15 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.15 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.15 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.15 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.36 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.15 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.15 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.15 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.15 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.18 

1,3-butadiene < 0.15 

1,3-Dich lorobenzene < 0.15 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.15 

1,4-Dioxane < 0.30 

2,2,4-trimethylpentane < 0.15 

4-ethyltoluene 0.13 

Acetone 3.3 

Allyl chloride < 0.15 

Benzene < 0.15 

Benzyl chloride < 0.15 

Bromodichloromethane < 0.15 

Bromoform < 0.15 

Bromomethane < 0.15 

Carbon disulfide < 0.15 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.15 

Chlorobenzene < 0.15 

Chloroethane < 0.15 

Chloroform 12 

Chloromethane 0.68 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.15 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.15 

Cyclohexane 0.19 

Dibromochloromethane < 0.15 

Ethyl acetate < 0.25 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

FLO 

T0-15 
0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.30 

0.15 

0.15 J 

3.0 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

1.5 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.25 

Analyst: 
"Hg 3/11/2016 

"Hg 3/11/2016 

Analyst: RJP 
ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 1 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8: 11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

ppbV 1 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8: 11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

E 

J 

ND 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 3 of4 



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 15-Mar-16 

- -----~---

----- ----------- ·------- ---
_______ ,, ___ ------

CLIENT: CEM Client Sample ID: 2-After 

Lab Order: C1603034 Tag Number: 541.1456 

Project: Rocco Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Lab ID: Cl 603034-002A Matrix: AIR 
-~---- ------ ------------- -----

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1 UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 T0·15 
Ethyl benzene 0.35 0.15 

Freon 11 0.42 0.15 

Freon 113 < 0.15 0.15 

Freon 114 < 0.15 0.15 

Freon 12 0.80 0.15 

Heptane 0.36 0.15 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < 0.15 0.15 

Hexane < 0.15 0.15 

lsopropyl alcohol 1.0 0.15 

m&p-Xylene 0.83 0.30 

Methyl Butyl Ketone < 0.30 0.30 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.1 0.30 

Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 0.13 0.30 J 
Methyl tert-butyl ether < 0.15 0.15 

Methylene chloride 0.65 0.15 

o-Xylene 0.39 0.15 

Propylene < 0.15 0.15 

Styrene < 0.15 0.15 

Tetrach loroethylene < 0.15 0.15 

Tetrahydrofuran 2.1 1.5 

Toluene 3.2 1.5 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.15 0.15 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.15 0.15 

Trichloroethene < 0.15 0.15 

Vinyl acetate < 0.15 0.15 

Vinyl Bromide < 0.15 0.15 

Vinyl chloride 3.7 1.5 
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 121 70-130 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analytc. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovc1y outside accepted recovery limits 

Analyst: RJP 
ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8: 11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8: 11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/20168:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11 :OD AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ppbV 3/12/2016 8: 11 : 00 AM 

ppbV 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

%REC 3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

E 

J 

ND 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 4 of 4 



'I· 

Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

ProJect: 

Lab ID: 

CEM 

C1603034 

Rocco 

C1603034-001A 

Date: 15-Mar-16 

Client Sample ID: I-Before 

Tag Number: 1190.1456 

Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Matrix: AIR 

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,2-Dibromoethane 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-butadiene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,4-Dioxane 

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 

4-ethyltoluene 

Acetone 

Allyl chloride 

Benzene 

Benzyl chloride 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Ethyl acetate 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 11 

Freon 113 

Freon 114 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

< 0.82 

< 1.0 

< 0.82 

< 0.61 

< 0.59 

< 1.1 

2.0 

< 1.2 

< 0.90 

< 0.61 

< 0.69 

0.93 

< 0.33 

< 0.90 

< 0.90 

< 1.1 

1.8 

0.74 

10 

< 0.47 

1.1 

< 0.86 

12 

< 1.6 

< 0.58 

< 0.47 

< 0.94 

< 0.69 

< 0.40 

50 

1.1 

11 

< 0.68 

< 0.52 

< 1.3 

< 0.90 

1.9 

2.6 

0.77 

< 1.0 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Qnantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovc1y limits 

T0-15 
0.82 

1.0 

0.82 

0.61 

0.59 

1.1 

0.74 

1.2 

0.90 

0.61 

0.69 

0.74 

0.33 

0.90 

0.90 

1.1 

0.70 

0.74 

7.1 

0.47 

0.48 

0.86 

1.0 

1.6 

0.58 

0.47 

0.94 

0.69 

0.40 

7.3 

0.31 

5.9 

0.68 

0.52 

1.3 

0.90 

0.65 

0.84 

1.1 J 

1.0 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

1 

10 

10 

1 

10 

Analyst: RJP 
3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

E Value above quantitation range 

Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 1of4 



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 15-Mar-16 

·-· ------
-~- -----

CLIENT: CEM Client Sample ID: I-Before 

Lab Order: Cl603034 Tag Number: 1190.1456 

Project: Rocco Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Lab ID: C 1603034-00 I A Matrix: AIR 
-·--·--... -------·-----··------· ---··------------~- ---- --------- -------- -----

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 T0-15 Analyst: RJP 
Freon 12 3.6 0.74 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Heptane < 0.61 0.61 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < 1.6 1.6 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Hexane 2.5 0.53 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

lsopropyl alcohol 1.2 0.37 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

m&p-Xylene 4.9 1.3 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Methyl Butyl Ketone < 1.2 1.2 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 6.9 0.88 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 0.70 1.2 J ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Methylene chloride 21 5.2 ug/m3 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

a-Xylene 2.1 0.65 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Propylene < 0.26 0.26 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Styrene 2.5 0.64 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Tetrachloroethylene 0.75 1.0 J ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Tetrahydrofuran 9.7 4.4 ug/m3 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

Toluene 18 5.7 ug/m3 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 0.59 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Trichloroethene 39 8.1 ug/m3 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

Vinyl acetate < 0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 3/12/2016 7:32:00 AM 

Vinyl chloride 13 3.8 ug/m3 10 3/12/2016 3:10:00 AM 

Qualifiers: ** Rep01iing Limit Results reported are not blank corrected 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Value above quantitation range 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

JN :\on-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
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'I' 

Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: CEM 

Lab Order: Cl 603034 

Project: Rocco 

Lab ID: C 1603034-002A 

Date: J 5-Mar-16 

Client Sample ID: 2-After 

Tag Number: 541.1456 

Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Matrix: AIR 

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1 UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.82 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.82 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.61 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.59 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.1 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 

1,2-Dibromoethane < 1.2 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.61 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.69 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.88 

1,3-butadiene < 0.33 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 

1 ,4-Dioxane < 1.1 

2,2,4-trimethylpentane < 0.70 

4-ethyltoluene 0.64 

Acetone 7.8 
Ally! chloride < 0.47 

Benzene < 0.48 

Benzyl chloride < 0.86 

Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 

Bromoform < 1.6 
Bromomethane < 0.58 

Carbon disulfide < 0.47 

Carbon tetrachloride < 0.94 
Chlorobenzene < 0.69 

Chloroethane < 0.40 
Chloroform 56 
Chloromethane 1.4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < D.68 
Cyclohexane D.65 
Dibromochloromethane < 1.3 

Ethyl acetate < 0.90 
Ethylbenzene 1.5 

Freon 11 2.4 
Freon 113 < 1.1 
Freon 114 < 1.0 

-----------------

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

B 

H 

JN 

s 

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery lim1 rs 

T0-15 
0.82 

1.0 

0.82 

0.61 

0.59 

1.1 

0.74 

1.2 

0.90 

0.61 

0.69 

0.74 

0.33 

0.90 

0.90 

1.1 

0.70 

0.74 J 

7.1 

0.47 

0.48 

0.86 

1.0 

1.6 

0.58 

0.47 

0.94 

0.69 

0.40 

7.3 

0.31 

0.59 

0.68 

0.52 

1.3 

D.90 

0.65 

0.84 

1 .1 

1.0 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

1 

10 

10 

1 

Analyst: RJP 
3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

3/12/20168:11 ODAM 

3112/20168:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2D16 8:11 :00 AM 

3112/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/1212016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8: 11 :DO AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

3112/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11:00AM 

3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11:00AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :DO AM 

3/12/2016 8:11:00AM 

3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

3112/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

3/12/2016 8: 11 :DO AM 

E 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

i\nalyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 3 of4 



'I· 

Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 15-Mar-16 

---~---- ---- -------------- -----------------
------- -------------- --·-·---·- --------· ---

CLIENT: CEM Client Sample ID: 2-After 

Lab Order: Cl603034 Tag Number: 541.1456 

Project: Rocco Collection Date: 3/5/2016 

Lab ID: Cl 603034-002A Matrix: AIR 
------ ------ -

Analyses Result **Limit Qua I Units DF Date Analyzed 

1 UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
Freon 12 4.0 

Heptane 1.5 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < 1.6 

Hexane < 0.53 

lsopropyl alcohol 2.5 

m&p-Xylene 3.6 

Methyl Butyl Ketone < 1.2 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 3.3 

Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 0.53 

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 0.54 

Methylene chloride 2.3 
o-Xylene 1.7 

Propylene < 0.26 
Styrene < 0.64 

Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 

Tetrahydrofuran 6.2 
Toluene 12 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 
Trichloroethene < 0.81 

Vinyl acetate < 0.53 

Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 
Vinyl chloride 9.5 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

T0-15 
0.74 

0.61 

1.6 

0.53 

0.37 

1.3 

1.2 

0.88 

1.2 J 

0.54 

0.52 

0.65 

0.26 

0.64 

1.0 

4.4 

5.7 

0.59 

0.68 

0.81 

0.53 

0.66 

3.8 

Analyst: RJP 
ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3112/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 1 3/12/2016 8: 11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 
uglm3 10 3/12/2016 3:47:00 AM 

ug/m3 1 3/12/2016 8:11 :OO AM 

uglm3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00 AM 
ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11 :00 AM 

ug/m3 3/12/2016 8:11:00AM 
ug/m3 10 3/1212016 3:47:00 AM 

E 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

Analytc detected at or below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 4 of 4 



December 1, 2015 

Cash Cunningham 
Mark Kuczka 
1746 Dale Road 
Cheektowaga NY 14221 

CEii/i 

RE: 1746 Dale Road -Sampling of SVE Unit exhaust 

Dear Sirs 

On November 14, 2015 A sample of the exhaust vent before the carbon unit of the SVE system 
was drawn into a pressurized summa canister that was provided by Centek Laboratories a NYS 
ELAP approved facility. The samples were federal expressed to the Centek laboratory and then 
analyzed by the T0-15 Method. 

The following table lists the original sample results that were detected and also the current 
results. 

Compound Original Result 11/14 Results 
Toluene 210ug/m3 6.6 ug/mg3 
cis-1,2dichloroethene 2,300 ug/mg3 <0.59 ug/mg3 

TCE 190,000 ug/mg3 <0.81 ug/mg3 
Teterac/oroethene 710ug/mg3 <1.0ug/mg3 
1,1 Dicloroethane 800ug/mg3 <0.59 ug/mg3 
Ethylebenzene 1.3 ug/mg3 
Chloroform 4.8ug/mg3 
Acetone 14 ug/mg3 
Freon 12 2.6 ug/mg3 
m&pXylene 1.9 ug/mg3 
Styrene 1.3 ug/mg3 
Vinyl Chloride 1.2 ug/mg3 

Enclosed is a complete report from the laboratory. 
If you have any questions or need any further information, please contact me at (716) 480-2125 
or rschopra@yahoo.com. 

Sincerely, 

1815 Love Road, Grand Island, NY 14072 Phone 716-480-2125Fax 716-954-8373 



,.rr;· 
· .. l C.ENTEK LABORATORIES, LLC 

Raj Ch,)pra 
CEM 
181 5 Love Road 

143 Mi<:ll~r Park Dl'ivc .. Syr:ICl.ISC, NY 13206 

Phtme (3 IS) 43 l -9730 • E1m.-rg~11cy :1417 (3 J 5) 416-17$2 

NYS00!-1 El.AP Ct;i·tilico.tc No. 11830 

Grand Island, NY 14072 

TEL: (716) 480w2 l 25 

FAX 

RE: Dale Rd 

Deur Raj Chopra: 

Tuesday, November 24, 2015 
Order No.: ClSI 1045 

Centek Laboratories! LLC received 1 sumple(s) on 11117/2015 for the analyses presented in the 
following report. 

I certily that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, 
both technically and for completeness. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data 
package and/or in the computer readable data submitted has bct.'11 authmizcd by the Laboratory 
Manager or his dcsignee, as verified by the following signature. 

Centek Laboratories performs aH analyses according to EPA, NIOSH or OSHA~approved 
analytical methods. Centek Laboratories is dedicated to providing quality analyses and 
ex.ccptional customer service. All method blanks, laboratory spikesi and/Qr matrix spikes met 
quality assurance objec6ve except as indicated in the case nan·ativc. All samples were received 
and analyzed within the EPA recommended holding times. Test results are not Method Blank 
(MB) corrected for contamination. 

We do our best to make our reporti11g fi:mnat clear and understandable and hope you are 
thoroughly satisfied with our services . .Please contact your client service representative at (315) 
431 ~9730 or myseH: if you would like any additional information regarding this report. 

Thank you for using Centek Laboratories. This report can not he reproduced except in its 
entirety, without prior written authori.zation. 

Sincerely, 

w;;fl--2>.JL, 
William Dobbin 
Lead Technical Director 

Disclaimer: The test results and procedures utilized, and laboratory inte1vretations of the data 
obtained by Centek as contained in this report arc believed by Centek to be accurate and reliable 



for samplc(s) tested. In accepting this report, the customer agrees that the full extent of any and 
all liability for actual and consequential danrnges of Ccntek f()r the services performed shall he 
equal to the fee charged to the customer f<H" the services as liquidated damages. ELAP does not 
offer certification for the following parameters by this method at present time, they ure: 4~ 
cthyltoluEme) ethyl acetate, propylene, 4~PCH, sulfur derived and silcon series compounds. 

Centek Laboratories, LLC Tenns and Conditions 

Sarnple Submissimi. 
All samples sent to Centek Laboratories should be accompanied by our Request for A11a.lysis 
Form or Chain of Custody Form. A Chain of Custody will be provided with each order shipped 
for all sampling events, or if needed, one is available at 0~1r webslte www.CentekLahs.com. 
Samples received after 3:00pm are considered to be a part of the next day's business. 

Sample Media 
Samples can he collected in an canister or a Tcdl.ar bag. Depending on your analytical needs, 
Centek Laboratories may receive a bulk, liquid, soil or other matrix sample frir headspace 
analysis. 

Blanks 
Every sample is nm with a surrogate or tracer compound at a pre~established concentration. 
The surrogate compound run with each sample is used as a standard to measure the perfonnance 
of each nm of the instrument. If rcquiredi a Mini can can be provided containing nitrogen to be 
run as a trip blank with your samples. 

Sampling Equipment 
Centek Laboratories will be happy to provide the canisters to carry-out your sampling ev~mt at 
no charge. The necessary 'iccessories, such us regulators, tubing or personal sampling belts 1 aro 
also provided to meet your sampling needs, The customer is responsible for all shipping 
charges to the client1s destination and return shipping to the laboratory. Client assumes all 
responsibility for h)St; stolen and ;my damages of equipment. 

Tum Around time (TAT) 
Centek Laboratories will provide results to its clients in one business-week by 6:00pm EST 
after receipt of samples. For example, if samples are received on a Monday they are due on the 
following Monday by 6:00pm EST. Results are faxed or emailed to the requested location 
indicated on the Chain of Custody. Non-routine analysis may require more than the one 
business-week turnaround time. Please confirm non~routine sample turnaround times. 

Reporting 
Results are emailed or faxed at no additional charge. A hard copy of the result report is mailed 
within 24 hours of the fo.xing or emailing of your results. Cat "B" like packages arc within 3-4 
weeks from time of analysis. Standard Electronic Disk Deliverables (EDD) is also available at 
no additional charge. 

Payment Terms 
Payment for all purchases shall be due within 30 days from date of hwoice. The client agrees to 
pay a finance charge of 1.5% per month on the overdue balance and cost of collection, including 
attorney fees, if collection proceedings are necessary. You must have a completed credit 
application 011 file tt) extend credit. Purchase orders Qr checks i11formaticm must be submitted 



for us to release results 

Rush Turnaround Samples 
Expedited tum around times is available. Please confirm rush tumuround times with Client 
Services before sub111ittir1g samples. 

Applicable Surcharges for Rush Turnaround Samples: 
Same day TAT ,..,, 200% 
Next business day TAT by Noon "'" 150% 
Next business day TAT by 6:00pm = 10M1) 
Second business day TAT by 6:00pm""' 75% 
Third business day 'I'AT by 6:00pm ""'50% 
Fourth business day TAT by 6:00pm = 35% 
Fifth business day""' Standard 

Statement of Confidentiality 
Ccntek Laboratories, LLC is aware ()f the importance of the confidentiality ofresults to many of 
our clients. Your name and data will be held in the strictest of confidence. We will not accept 
business that ffta.y constitute a conflict of interest. We cornmonly sign Confidential 
Nondisclosure Agreements wlth cHents prior to beginning work. All research, results and 
reports will be kept strictly confidential. Secrecy Agreements um! Disclosure Statements will be 
signed for the client if so specified. Results will be provided only to the addressee specified on 
the Chain of Custody Fom1 submitted w1th the samples unless I.aw requires release. Written 
perrnission is required from the addressee to release results to any other party. 

Limitation on Liability 
Centek Laboratories, LLC warrants the test results to be accurate to the methodology und 
sample type for each sumple submitted to Centek Laboratories, LLC. In no event shall Centek 
Laboratories, LLC be liable for direct .• indirect, special, punitive, incidental, exemplary 01· 

consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever, even if Ce11tek Laboratories) LLC luis been 
previously advised of the possibility of such damages whether in an action under contract, 
negligence, or any other theory, arising out of or in connection with the use, inability to use or 
perfonnance of the inlonmltion, services, products and materials available from the laboratory 
or this site. These lirnitations shull apply notwithstanding uny failure of essential purpose of 
any limited remedy. Because some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of liability for consequential or incidental 
damages, the above limitations may not apply to you. This is a comprehensive limitation of 
liability that applies to all dam.ages of any kind, including (without limitation) compensatory, 
direct, indirect or consequential damages, loss of data) income or profit and or loss of or damage 
to property and claims of third parties. 



CU ENT: CEM 

Project: 

Lab Order: 

Dale Rd 

Cl5l I045 
CASE .NAU.RATlVE 

Samples were analyzed using the methods outlined in the following references: 

Centek Laboratories, LLC SOP TS~80 
Compendium of Methods for the Detennination uf Toxic Organic C~lmpounds, Compendium Method 
T0-15, Jarn.uuy 1999 

All rnethod blimks, laborato1y spikes, and/or matrix spikes met quality assurance objective except as 
indicated in the corrective action report(s). All smnples were received and analyzed within the EPA 
recommended h()lding times. Test results are not Method Blank (MB) con-ected for contamination. 

NYSDEC ASP samples: 
Canisters should be evacuated to u reading ofless than or equal to 50 millitmT p1ior to shipment to 
sampling personnel. The vacuum ir1 the canister will be field checked pl'ior to sampling, and must read 
28'' of Hg (:l:2'', vacuum, absolute) before a sumplc can be collected. After the sample has been 
collected1 the pressure of the canister will be read and recorded agai111 and must be 5" of Hg(± 1 ''i 
vacuumi absolute) f()r the sample to be valid. Once received at the laboratory, the canister vacuum 
should be confirmed to be 5" of.I-Ig,;:i: l ". Plcusc record and report the pressure/vacuum ()freceived 
canisters on. the sarnple receipt paperwork. A pressure/vacuum reading should also be taken just pri()r to 
the withdrawal of sample from the canister, and recorded on the sample preparation log sheet. All 
regulators are calibrated to meet these requirements befhrc they leave the laboratory. However, due to 
environmental conditions and use of the equipment Centek can not guarantee that this criteria can 
always be achieved. 



Centek Chain of Custodr._ Site Name: 'f)p-/(.; /J_L) Detection Umtt: Report Level 

~-L.,bonotortas )2._i>t:'Ld 
I _j 143 Midler Park Drive Project: L-J Sppbv Leve! l 

~ 

~ ,..,__r..._- ...... _. 

/tf/~ ~ =i 
~~ Syracuse, NY 13206 PO#: 1ug!M3 Level II 

315-431-9730 Vapor Intrusion & IAQ Quote# 0-6P I l 1L1!JfM3 +TCE .Vi ! Cat ~9" like :.. __; 

www.CentekLabs .. com Other: I AC\. '";\ 'f)._ 1. 
Check Rush TAT Due Company: c ~ /t.r1 

Company: 
Turnaround Tirne: One Sur~har9e% Date: Check Here If Same: iV'l 
5 Business Days 

~ 
0% Report to: Invoice to: r 

4 Business Days 25% . Address: !?o lSou_ ;?9b Address: -s·."°"I. ;,.,,. ~ 
3 Susiness Days D 50% . City, Stilte, Zio .....:=:..- e,nJ -;-"'-7,.,_,.. ,/ CitV. State, Zlo 
2 Business Days D 75% IV i.( /C/n7Z-
Next Day by 5pm D 100% Emal!: Y.tC-h 0-t'lY.P--.€.. V'kh&o~ L o.(,y, Email: 
Next Day by Noon 0 150% .tJ!A-,-r c Fr 0 ~ ,rl. .rl 
Same Day D 200% Phone: .7/b-- t/ PO-z.J2-~ Phone: 

Sample ID Date Sampled Canister Regulator Analysis Request Comments Vacuum Gauge Reading 
Number Number Start {"Hg) Stop ("Hg} 

1 I -- I rt.-1 s- I},.;-/,:: If - / l/-/f;- 2-4'? ro·,1 ~ - vo c., 
/· 

;?o 0 
' 

Chain of Custody Print Name Signatui:e Date!Tiroe Courier:DJR6t.E ONE 
Sampled by: PiAf Ci-f6JUye # r77 ...--· , .. f/jt//(\ FedEx f UPS) Pickup/Uropoff 

____....._ / ~ 
I -ReJinquished by~ 

A / ; // For LAB USE ONLY / 

" I Ii o<Jr f .. //-/ -10 --'· r1s"11dlfs ~~ Received at Lab by: ,,;; ,.., /o c.. '-..... Work Order# 

..... By signing Centek Labs Chain J Custod) , y~u are accepting Centek Labs T ~nd Conditions listed on the reverse side • 
~ ' 



'~NTEK LABORATORIES, LLC 
Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name CEM Oate and Time Receive 1111712015 

Work Order Numbe JDS 

Checklist eompla!\'ld by Reviewed by u.:>'J> lt h-, fr.:;-
"""l~i~-;;;;··•n·•··~···--.. ···-··1···~~- ........... 0ilc""··-----·-.. ··----·· 

Matrll(: Carrier name: FedEx Ground 

Shlpping container/cooler in good condltlon? y~ 0 I'") No, __ Not Presen 0 
Custody seals intaot on shippping conlalnertcooler? Yes i'"''J No[] Not PresEin [;(.] 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [''') 
.. ..J 

1~, ,., 

No ~-.l Not Presen &21 

Chain of custody present? Yes 
{''""I 
~-(.J No CJ 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Ye$ li21 f""") 
No~--

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes [i?J Noi.] 

Samples In proper container/bottle? Yes ~ 
1-·-·1 

Nou 

Sarnpte containers Intact? Yes [~ Na[] 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 
1····· 
~'{J 

1-1 Na,,,,,,, 

All sample$ received within hofding time? Yes r·~ I~ No [J 

Conlalnerrremp Blank temperature in eompUance? Yes I~ 
;-···~1 

I. •. No L • .J 

Waler " VOA vials have zero heaaspace? No VOA vials submitted 
, ...... ,~ 
\~/ Yes [J No [J 

Water. pH acceptable upon receipt'? Yes CJ No (Y.'j 

Adjusted? Checked by 

Any No and/or NA {not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section be 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

Correcllve Action 



'"., ""' '""'"" -~·· ........ '. """'" ' ....... ~ ......... , ......... , .. , "'" """' "'-"""' ""'' .. ' "' ..... ""' ..... ........ ' ..... ,.,, ........ ., ........... ., ............ ,,, .. .. 
Cl.lENT: CEM 
Pl'ojcct: 

L~1b Order: 
Dale Rd 
Cl5ll045 

Lah Sample ID Client Sample HJ 

Cl5'l 1045-001A 11·14·15 Dale 

T;1g N umbt>r 

243 

Date: 25~Nov-15 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Collt!ction Dntc Du tc Received 

I l / 14/2015 l l/1712015 

.. , ....... 
Page l of l 



Centek Laboratories, LLC 

Lab Order: CISl 1045 

Client: CEM 

Project: Dale Rd -Sample ID C!ie11t Sample lD CDlleclion Date 

C!5!W45-00lA IH4-l5 Dale l li!4°'21H5 

Matrix 

Air 

T~tNamoe 

1 ug/M3 by Mci!tod TO 15 

lug'M3 by Method TOI S 

25-Nov-15 

DATES REPORT 

TCLJ> Date Prep D"tc Analysis Date 

I lil9/2(}l5 

11/HVllHS 

Page 1 of l 



Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

CEM 

Cl511045 

Dale Rd 

C1511045-001A 

Date: 24-Nov-l 5 

Client Sample ID: 11-14-15 Dale 

Tag Number: 243 

Collection Date: 11/14/2015 

Matrix: AIR 

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

FIELD PARAMETERS 
Lab Vacuum In 

Lab Vacuum Out 

1UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1 , 1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,2-Dibromoethane 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3-butadiene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dioxane 

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 

4-ethyltoluene 

Acetone 

Allyl chloride 

Benzene 

Benzyl chloride 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Ethyl acetate 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

-2 

-30 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

0.20 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.30 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

6.0 

< 0. 15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

0.98 

0.44 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.25 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

FLO 

T0-15 
0. 15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0. 15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0. 15 

0.15 

0. 15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.30 

0.15 

0.15 

3.0 

0. 15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0. 15 

0.15 

0. 15 

0. 15 

0. 15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0. 15 

0.15 

0.25 

"Hg 

"Hg 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

ppbV 

10 

1 

Analyst: 
11/17/2015 

11/17/2015 

Analyst: RJP 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 
1111812015 2:45:00 PM 

11/19/2015 12:07:00 AM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/1812015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

E 

J 
ND 

Results reported are not blank eoJTectcd 

Value above quantitation range 

Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page I of 2 



Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Analyses 

CEM 

Cl511045 

Dale Rd 

Cl 511045-00lA 
------ ---

Result 
--------

**Limit 

Date: 24-Nov-l 5 

Client Sample ID: 11-14-15 Dale 

Tag Number: 243 
Collection Date: 11/l4/2015 

Matrix: AIR 
-- ------- --- ----- __ ._ ________ 

Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
Ethyl benzene 

T0-15 Analyst: RJP 

Freon 11 

Freon 113 

Freon 114 

Freon 12 

Heptane 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 

Hexane 

lsopropyl alcohol 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Methylene chloride 

o-Xylene 

Propylene 

Styrene 

Tetrachloroethylene 

Tetrahydrofuran 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl acetate 

Vinyl Bromide 

Vinyl chloride 

Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

0.29 

0.16 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

0.53 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

0.43 

< 0.30 

0.29 

< 0.30 

< 0.15 

0.10 

0.20 

< 0.15 

0.31 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

1.7 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

< 0.15 

0.45 

90.0 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.30 

0.30 

0.30 

0.30 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

0.15 

70-130 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis cxc;eeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J 

J 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/1812015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11 /1812015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 1111812015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/1812015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 1111812015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11 /1812015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ppbV 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

%REC 11118/2015 2:45:00 PM 

E 
Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

J Analytc detected at or below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
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Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

CEM 

Cl511045 

Dale Rd 

Cl511045-001A 

Date: 24-Nov-15 

Client Sample ID: 11-14-15 Dale 

Tag Number: 243 

Collection Date: 11114/2015 

Matrix: AlR 
------------

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,2-Dibromoethane 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3-butadiene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dioxane 

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 

4-ethyltoluene 

Acetone 

Allyl chloride 

Benzene 

Benzyl chloride 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Ethyl acetate 

Ethyl benzene 

Freon 11 

Freon 113 

Freon 114 

Qualifiers; ** Reporting Limit 

< 0.82 

< 1.0 

< 0.82 

< 0.61 

< 0.59 

< 1.1 

0.98 

< 1.2 

< 0.90 

< 0.61 

< 0.69 

< 0.74 

< 0.33 

< 0.90 

< 0.90 

< 1.1 

< 0.70 

< 0.74 

14 

< 0.47 

< 0.48 

< 0.86 

< 1.0 

< 1.6 

< 0.58 

< 0.47 

< 0.94 

< 0.69 

< 0.40 

4.8 

0.91 

< 0.59 

< 0.68 

< 0.52 

< 1.3 

< 0.90 

1.3 

0.90 

< 1.1 

< 1.0 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

T0-15 
0.82 

1.0 

0.82 

0.61 

0.59 

1.1 

0.74 

1.2 

0.90 

0.61 

0.69 

0.74 

0.33 

0.90 

0.90 

1.1 

0.70 

0.74 

7.1 

0.47 

0.48 

0.86 

1.0 

1.6 

0.58 

0.47 

0.94 

0.69 

0.40 

0.73 

0.31 

0.59 

0.68 

0.52 

1.3 

0.90 

0.65 

0.84 

1.1 

1.0 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 

ug/m3 
-- ---~-----· 

10 

Analyst: RJP 
11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /19/2015 12:07:00 AM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/20152:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

E 

J 

ND 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

Analytc detected at or below quantitation limits 

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 1 of2 



Centek Laboratories, LLC 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

CEM 

C1511045 

Dale Rd 

C1511045-001A 
-------

Date: 24-Nov-l 5 

Client Sample ID: 11-14-15 Dale 

Tag Number: 243 
Collection Date: 11 /14/2015 

Matrix: AIR 
-----.. ·--·- - -------.. ·---

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

1 UG/M3 BY METHOD T015 
Freon 12 

Heptane 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 

Hexane 

lsopropyl alcohol 

m&p-Xylene 

Methyl Butyl Ketone 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 

Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

Methylene chloride 

a-Xylene 

Propylene 

Styrene 

Tetrachloroethylene 

Tetrahydrofuran 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl acetate 

Vinyl Bromide 

Vinyl chloride 

Qualifiers: ** Reporting Limit 

2.6 

< 0.61 

< 1.6 

< 0.53 

< 0.37 

1.9 

< 1.2 

0.86 

< 1.2 

< 0.54 

0.35 

0.87 

< 0.26 

1.3 

< 1.0 

< 0.44 

6.6 

< 0.59 

< 0.68 

< 0.81 

< 0.53 

< 0.66 

1.2 

B 

H 

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. 

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

T0-15 
0.74 

0.61 

1.6 

0.53 

0.37 

1.3 

1.2 

0.88 J 

1.2 

0.54 

0.52 J 

0.65 

0.26 

0.64 

1.0 

0.44 

0.57 

0.59 

0.68 

0.81 

0.53 

0.66 

0.38 

E 

J 

Analyst: RJP 
ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/1 B/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11/18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

ug/m3 11 /18/2015 2:45:00 PM 

Results reported are not blank corrected 

Value above quantitation range 

Analyte detected at or below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 
Page 2 of2 


	March 21, 2016 - Sampling of existing Monitoring Wells
	March 19, 2016 Road - Sampling of SVE Unit exhaust
	December 1, 2015 - Sampling of SVE Unit exhaust



